








































































































































































 

DENVER CONNECTION WEST METRO DISTRICT 
Board Meeting Project Status 

November 26, 2019 
 

 
 
Project Work  
Cost Certification  
 Cost Certification #21 

 
Construction Contract Documents    
Contractor Contracts 
 MW Golden Acceptance and Retainage Release  
 Brightview Acceptance and Retainage Release  

o Final Change Order work not started 
o Retainage Release 

 Thoutt Brother’s Acceptance and Retainage Release 
o Work complete – Final Walk Through 11/12/19 
o Will grant Final Acceptance as of 9/16/19 if punchlist items are complete by 12/3/19 

 
District Contract Change Orders  
 None  
 
Consultant/Vendor Agreements  
Consultant/Vendor Agreements 
 None 
 
 



 

Consultant/Vendor Task Orders 
 ETG Systems  

o Task Order – Put Fireplace controls on a timer – Waiting on Proposal 
 Godden Sudik  

o Task Order 2 – Additional Services – $15,335.00 – Already overbilled by $2,415.56 
 

Other Matters 
 None 

 



Denver Connection West 
Metropolitan District Cost 

Certification Report 
 

 

 
 
 

Report 21 
 
 

 
 
        355 Union Blvd., Suite 302 

      Lakewood, CO 80228



Denver Connection West 
Metropolitan District 

Cost Certification 
 

Table of Contents 
 
 

Engineers Letter of Recommendation for Cost Certification................ Pages 1-3 
 
 
Attachments  
 
Site Map……………………………........................................................ Attachment A  

 
Vendor Participation ........................................................................... Attachment B 

 
Expenditure Data…………………………………………….................... Attachment C  



1  

November 18, 2019 
 
Denver Connection West Metropolitan District 

RECOMMENDATION FOR COST CERTIFICATION REPORT #21 

INTRODUCTION 

Independent District Engineering Services, LLC (Engineer) was hired by the Denver Connection West 
Metropolitan District (District) to provide review of expenditures paid by William Lyon Homes (Developer).  
These expenditures (Expenditures) are for the Denver Connection Development located in the City of 
Denver, Colorado (Project). This Report summarizes the Engineer’s approach and findings for this Cost 
Certification. 
 
The expenditures for Public Improvements discussed in this Report were paid for by the Developer or the 
District. The expenditures paid for by the Developer have been reviewed in this Report and are being 
certified as District Eligible in the amount of $233,542.31.  The expenditures paid for by the District have 
been reviewed in this Report and are being certified as District Eligible in the amount of $70,598.46.  The 
total combined is $304,140.77. 

 
This Cost Certification Report (Report) generally covers the areas shown on Attachment A. 
 
GOVERNING DOCUMENTS 
The following controlling documents were used in recommendations for District eligible expenses: 

 Service Plan for Denver Connection West Metropolitan District in the City and County of Denver, 
Colorado, prepared by McGeady Becher P.C., dated September 12, 2016.

 Facilities Funding and Acquisition Agreement, between the Denver Connection West Metropolitan 
District and William Lyon Homes, Inc. dated January 20, 2017.  

 Gateway Improvements Draft Agreement between William Lyon Homes and the City and County of 
Denver.

 
It should be noted IDES used the above controlling documents only as a general guideline for eligibility in 
our certification of costs. 

 
ACTIVITIES CONDUCTED 
For this Cost Certification Report, the following activities were performed: 

 Governing Documents provided by the District and the Developer were reviewed as the basis for 
recommendation of Cost Certification. 

 The Invoice Summary as provided by the District was included, and invoices provided by the 
Developer were reviewed.  A summary was created and is attached as Attachment C. 

 Site visits were conducted. Project improvements were photographed. 
 
ASSUMPTIONS 
Due to the specific Scope authorized for this Cost Certification Report, the following assumptions were 
made.  The District should validate or cause to have validated these assumptions. 
 

 It is assumed that Geotechnical Pavement Designs have been performed and followed.  Materials 
testing was performed during construction and District has verified materials passed all such 
testing. 

 It is our recommendation the District and Developer agree that the Developer will be 
responsible for all Storm Water Management Practice (SWMP) activities until the conditions 



2  

of State and Local Permits are met and the District shall have no SWMP Obligations for 
Infrastructure acquired by the District. No SWMP inspections or recommendations were 
conducted as part of this Report.  

 It is assumed that Contractors have obtained all SWMP Permitting in the name of the District and 
the District shall not have any responsibility to close-out these permits. 

 It is our understanding that the District and Developer agree that the Developer will complete 
all Local Jurisdiction Acceptance. 

 It is assumed that the District has obtained or will obtain final unconditional lien waivers from all 
Contractors performing Work or Consultants providing Services for the Project. 

 It is assumed all Work Product is acceptable and copies of Acceptances were or will be 
submitted to the appropriate jurisdictions. 

 Costs presented do not represent the entire Contract Value, but rather the District’s portion of 
the capital costs paid by the District. 

 Expenditures that did not have enough information to be verified with this Report may be verified 
in a future Report.   

 The District has or will cause all Infrastructure Acceptance requirements to be met as outlined in 
the Service Plan; District/Developer Agreements; and Board Resolutions/Polities. This Cost 
Certification Report is one part of the overall Infrastructure Acquisition. 

 This report was prepared with a specific authorized Scope of Work and an elaborate analysis 
was not performed, but rather a realistic and reasonable analysis to estimate the District Eligible 
Expenditures for bonding purposes. A more detailed analysis or submission of additional District 
eligible expenditures may result in adjustments to our cost certification. 

 

DISCUSSION 
This report mostly consists of Expenditures Between August and October 2019. The Improvements 
reviewed are generally represented in Attachments A and C. 
 
Vendor Participation 
All Contractors, Consultants, and Vendors (Vendors) whose invoice information was submitted, were 
evaluated for their participation on the Project and Services performed, materials provided, or work 
completed.  A summary of Vendor Participation is included as Attachment B. 
 
Review of Invoices and Summary of Expenditures 
To provide a recommendation for acceptance of District Improvements, invoices provided by the Developer 
were reviewed.  Invoice costs were allocated as District or Non District and a summary is included as 
Attachment C.   

 
 
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY AND SERVICE PLAN DIVISION 
The table below provides a summary of expenditures by Category and Service Plan Division. The Service 
Plan categorizes Expenditures to specific categories based upon then anticipated costs. The major 
elements of the Improvements were allocated across these specific categories.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





  

 
 

 

 

Attachment A 
Site Map





  

 

 

 

Attachment B 
Vendor Participation 



 

ATTACHMENT B VENDOR PARTICIPATION 

 
Following is a Summary of the Contractors, Consultants and Vendor Participation in work and 
services for the Cost Certification. Notes include any invoice discrepancies, basis of payment, and 
basis for reimbursement. 

 
Absolute Pool Management, LLC Provided pool chemicals and maintenance. Provided pool area 
cleaning. 
 
Altitude Community Law P.C. Provided legal services concerning covenant enforcement.  
 
Avion at Denver Connection Townhomes Reimbursement for electrical that the Townhomes paid 
that should have been paid by the District for the Hub.  The backup doesn’t match the amount 
requested. 
 
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck Provided legal services regarding the MW Golden contract. 
 
Clifton Larson Allen, LLP  Provided District accounting services.  
 
CTL Thompson, Inc Provided concrete and asphalt testing services.  
 
Denver Water Provided water and sewer for the HUB.  Provided water for irrigation. 
 
Dodge Data and Analytics Fees were paid for legal advertisements. 
 
Entitlement & Engineering Solutions, Inc Provided engineering services.  
 
Flame Designz, LLC Fees paid for a service call concerning the propane to the damaged grills. 
 
Fox Rothschild, LLP Provided legal services. 
 
IDES, LLC  Provided District engineering services.   
 
McGeady Becher, PC Provided legal services.   
 
Means Law Group, LLC Provided legal services concerning the damaged grills.   
 
MGT Landscaping, Inc.  Provided landscape maintenance. 
 
Navtek Directional Services Construction of sleeving under Joplin. 
 
Norris Design, Inc Provided landscape construction administration services. 
 
Nu Style Landscape and Development, LLC Construction of landscaping. 
 
Omerta Storm Water Management Provided erosion control.  
 
Pet Scoop Provided services for waste station maintenance.  
 
Premier Earthworks & Infrastructure, Inc. Retainage release for utility and concrete work. 



 

Special District Management Services Provided District management services. 
 
Specialized Cleaning Services Provided Hub cleaning services. 
 
UMB Bank, NA Fees for administrative purposes. 
 
YMCA of Metropolitan Denver  Provided HUB program management services.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

 

 

Attachment C 
 
Expenditure Data 
 
 

 



Attachment C

Denver Connection West Metropolitan District
Engineer's Summary for Cost Certification 21

Invoice Invoice Check Check Invoiced District Eligible Non-Eligible
Invoice ID Date Provided Date No. Description Amount Expenses Expenses Notes

Invoices Paid by William Lyon Homes

CTL Thompson, Inc. 
524094 9/30/19 Yes 10/14/19 49102 Testing $625.00 $625.00 $0.00
527673 10/31/19 Yes 11/4/19 49550 Testing $630.00 $630.00 $0.00
Subtotal CTL Thompson, Inc. $1,255.00 $1,255.00 $0.00

Entitlement & Engineering Solutions, Inc. 
VIL001.02-38 8/30/19 Yes 10/28/19 49425 Engineering $188.00 $114.68 $73.32 Overall Site 61% District
Subtotal Entitlement & Engineering Solutions Inc. $188.00 $114.68 $73.32

Fox Rothschild LLP
2436430 10/8/19 Yes 10/28/19 49431 Legal Services $441.00 $0.00 $441.00 HOA not District Eligible
Subtotal Fox Rothschild LLP $441.00 $0.00 $441.00

McGeady Becher, P.C.
6 9/30/19 Yes 10/28/19 49456 Legal Services $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 Directors Qualifications
Subtotal McGeady Becher, P.C. $100.00 $100.00 $0.00

Means Law Group, LLC
201 8/31/19 Yes 10/14/19 49167 Legal $109.50 $109.50 $0.00 Damaged grills relase agreement
Subtotal Means Law Group, LLC $109.50 $109.50 $0.00

Navtek Directional Services
23131 10/14/19 Yes 11/4/19 49602 Sleeves 4713 N Joplin $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00
Subtotal Navtek Directional Services $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00

Nu Style Landscape & Development, LLC
Pay App 13 9/30/19 Yes 10/14/19 49179 Landscape $163,102.50 $163,102.50 $0.00
Subtotal Nu Style Landscape & Development, LLC $163,102.50 $163,102.50 $0.00

Omerta Storm Water Management
46843 6/25/19 Yes 11/4/19 49604 Erosion Control $700.00 $700.00 $0.00
48779 9/25/19 Yes 10/28/19 49469 Erosion Control $827.40 $827.40 $0.00
48935 10/3/19 Yes 10/28/19 49469 Erosion Control $218.00 $218.00 $0.00
Subtotal Omerta Storm Water Management $1,745.40 $1,745.40 $0.00

Premier Earthworks & Infrastructure, Inc.
161020.RR2 9/10/19 Yes 10/7/19 48973 Utility, Parks and Concrete $313,716.71 $64,115.23 $0.00 All Retainage held on District items has been released
161020-23 9/17/19 Yes 10/7/19 48973 Utility, Parks and Concrete $171,314.72 $0.00 $1,430.82 All Retainage held on District items has been released
Subtotal Premier Earthworks & Infrastructure, Inc. $485,031.43 $64,115.23 $1,430.82

Subtotal Invoices Paid by William Lyon Homes $654,972.83 $233,542.31 $1,945.14

Invoices Paid by the Denver Connection West Metropolitan District

Absolute Pool Management, LLC
10745 7/25/19 Yes 10/22/19 1324 Clean Up Glass $95.00 $95.00 $0.00
10751 7/29/19 Yes 10/22/19 1324 Clean Up Glass $800.00 $800.00 $0.00
10757 7/31/19 Yes 10/22/19 1324 Clean Up Glass $142.50 $142.50 $0.00
10813 10/1/19 Yes 10/22/19 1324 Pool Maintenance $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $0.00

20191118 DCWMD CC21 Attach C Page 1 of 4



Attachment C

Denver Connection West Metropolitan District
Engineer's Summary for Cost Certification 21

Invoice Invoice Check Check Invoiced District Eligible Non-Eligible
Invoice ID Date Provided Date No. Description Amount Expenses Expenses Notes

10816 10/1/19 Yes 10/22/19 1324 Pool Maintenance $490.00 $490.00 $0.00
10821 9/17/19 Yes 10/22/19 1324 Spa Repair $180.00 $180.00 $0.00
10822 9/25/19 Yes 10/22/19 1324 Restroom Cleaning $199.34 $199.34 $0.00
Subtotal Absolute Pool Management, LLC $3,906.84 $3,906.84 $0.00

Altitude Community Law P.C.
79393 9/23/19 Yes 10/22/19 1325 Covenant Enforcement Legal Services $901.75 $901.75 $0.00
Subtotal Altitude Community Law P.C. $901.75 $901.75 $0.00

Avion at Denver Connection Townhomes
Email 10/3/19 Yes 10/22/19 1326 HUB Utility-Electricity $840.40 $377.02 $463.38 Invoice provided for backup was only $377.02
Subtotal Avion at Denver Connection Townhomes $840.40 $377.02 $463.38

Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck
772582 9/10/19 Yes 10/22/19 1327 Legal Services regarding MW Golden Contract $978.88 $978.88 $0.00
Subtotal Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck $978.88 $978.88 $0.00

Clifton Larson Allen, LLP
14801 9/23/19 Yes 10/22/19 1328 Accounting Services $3,889.95 $3,889.95 $0.00
Subtotal Clifton Larson Allen, LLP $3,889.95 $3,889.95 $0.00

Denver Water
5301610208 9/17/19 Yes 10/22/19 1329 Water 4746 N Jasper St $544.02 $544.02 $0.00 Hub
1798771346 9/17/19 Yes 10/22/19 1329 Water 15898 E Bolling Dr $2,168.81 $2,168.81 $0.00 Irrigation
Subtotal Denver Water $2,712.83 $2,712.83 $0.00

Dodge Data & Analytics
A40019533 9/12/19 Yes 10/22/19 1330 Legal Advertising $46.92 $46.92 $0.00
A40019627 9/24/19 Yes 10/22/19 1330 Legal Advertising $59.16 $59.16 $0.00
Subtotal Dodge Data & Analytics $106.08 $106.08 $0.00

Flume DesignZ, LLC
100916 10/7/19 Yes 10/22/19 1331 HUB Propane Service Call - Grills $250.00 $250.00 $0.00
Subtotal Flume DesignZ, LLC $250.00 $250.00 $0.00

IDES LLC
DEN087.31 9/30/19 Yes 10/22/19 1332 District Engineer $8,450.68 $8,450.68 $0.00
Subtotal IDES LLC $8,450.68 $8,450.68 $0.00

McGeady Becher P.C.
1324-0003C 8/31/19 Yes 10/22/19 1333 Legal Services $485.00 $485.00 $0.00
1324-0004C 8/31/19 Yes 10/22/19 1333 Legal Services $5,698.22 $5,698.22 $0.00
1324-0005C 8/31/19 Yes 10/22/19 1333 Legal Services $85.00 $85.00 $0.00
1324-0019C 8/31/19 Yes 10/22/19 1333 Legal Services $215.00 $215.00 $0.00
1324-0202C 8/31/19 Yes 10/22/19 1333 Legal Services $250.00 $250.00 $0.00
1324-0301C 8/31/19 Yes 10/22/19 1333 Legal Services $1,910.00 $1,910.00 $0.00
1324-0503C 8/31/19 Yes 10/22/19 1333 Legal Services $40.00 $40.00 $0.00
1324-0513C 8/31/19 Yes 10/22/19 1333 Legal Services $960.00 $960.00 $0.00
1324-0520C 8/31/19 Yes 10/22/19 1333 Legal Services $5,305.00 $5,305.00 $0.00
1324-0521C 8/31/19 Yes 10/22/19 1333 Legal Services $80.00 $80.00 $0.00
1324-0522C 8/31/19 Yes 10/22/19 1333 Legal Services $320.00 $320.00 $0.00
1324-0601C 8/31/19 Yes 10/22/19 1333 Legal Services $4,293.29 $4,293.29 $0.00
1324-0901C 8/31/19 Yes 10/22/19 1333 Legal Services $380.00 $380.00 $0.00
1324-2102C 8/31/19 Yes 10/22/19 1333 Legal Services $160.00 $160.00 $0.00

20191118 DCWMD CC21 Attach C Page 2 of 4



Attachment C

Denver Connection West Metropolitan District
Engineer's Summary for Cost Certification 21

Invoice Invoice Check Check Invoiced District Eligible Non-Eligible
Invoice ID Date Provided Date No. Description Amount Expenses Expenses Notes

Subtotal McGeady Becher P.C. $20,181.51 $20,181.51 $0.00

MGT Landscaping Inc.
13649 9/18/19 Yes 10/22/19 1334 Landscape Maintenance $1,533.00 $1,533.00 $0.00
Subtotal MGT Landscaping Inc. $1,533.00 $1,533.00 $0.00

Norris Design, Inc.
153107 8/31/19 Yes 10/22/19 1335 Landscape Design $3,204.00 $3,204.00 $0.00
Subtotal Norris Design, Inc. $3,204.00 $3,204.00 $0.00

Pet Scoop
250172 9/30/19 Yes 10/22/19 1336 Dog Park Mainenance $764.00 $764.00 $0.00
Subtotal Pet Scoop $764.00 $764.00 $0.00

Special Distrct Management Services
58825 9/30/19 Yes 10/22/19 1337 District Management $2,732.00 $2,732.00 $0.00
58826 9/30/19 Yes 10/22/19 1337 District Management $390.00 $390.00 $0.00
58827 9/30/19 Yes 10/22/19 1337 District Management $448.00 $448.00 $0.00
58829 9/30/19 Yes 10/22/19 1337 District Management $72.00 $72.00 $0.00
58831 9/30/19 Yes 10/22/19 1337 District Management $812.00 $812.00 $0.00
58832 9/30/19 Yes 10/22/19 1337 District Management $54.00 $54.00 $0.00
58837 9/30/19 Yes 10/22/19 1337 District Management $76.00 $76.00 $0.00
58824 9/30/19 Yes 10/22/19 1337 District Management $434.72 $434.72 $0.00
58835 9/30/19 Yes 10/22/19 1337 District Management $1,007.00 $1,007.00 $0.00
58834 9/30/19 Yes 10/22/19 1337 District Management $412.50 $412.50 $0.00
58833 9/30/19 Yes 10/22/19 1337 District Management $864.50 $864.50 $0.00
58836 9/30/19 Yes 10/22/19 1337 District Management $4,008.00 $4,008.00 $0.00
Subtotal Special District Management Services $11,310.72 $11,310.72 $0.00

Specialized Cleaning Services
11831 9/27/19 Yes 10/22/19 1338 Clubhouse/HUB Operations $1,575.00 $1,575.00 $0.00
Subtotal Specialized Cleaning Services $1,575.00 $1,575.00 $0.00

UMB Bank, N.A.
681086 9/9/19 Yes 10/22/19 1339 Administrative Fees $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $0.00
681088 9/9/19 Yes 10/22/19 1339 Administrative Fees $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $0.00
Subtotal UMB Bank, N.A. $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $0.00

YMCA of Metropolitan Denver
9101953 9/10/19 Yes 10/22/19 1340 Hub Program Management $4,956.20 $4,956.20 $0.00
Subtotal YMCA of Metropolitan Denver $4,956.20 $4,956.20 $0.00

Subtotal Invoices Paid by the Denver Connection West Metropolitan District $71,061.84 $70,598.46 $463.38

TOTAL $726,034.67 $304,140.77 $2,408.52

Summary of Infrastructure Acquisitions
Invoiced District Eligible Non-Eligible

IA No. Amount Expenses Expenses Notes

20191118 DCWMD CC21 Attach C Page 3 of 4



Attachment C

Denver Connection West Metropolitan District
Engineer's Summary for Cost Certification 21

Invoice Invoice Check Check Invoiced District Eligible Non-Eligible
Invoice ID Date Provided Date No. Description Amount Expenses Expenses Notes

Invoices Paid by William Lyon Homes
Cost Certification #1 $2,425,678.59 $2,238,416.10 $187,262.49
Cost Certification #2 $6,765,241.72 $5,135,399.18 $1,629,842.54
Cost Certification #3 $1,969,137.63 $1,453,582.43 $515,555.20
Cost Certification #4 $1,387,710.08 $1,018,498.02 $369,212.06
Cost Certification #5 $1,634,650.16 $1,529,019.85 $105,630.31
Cost Certification #6 $2,421,444.07 $1,891,252.48 $530,191.59
Cost Certification #7 $1,138,336.65 $939,036.41 $199,300.24
Cost Certification #8 $956,478.26 $809,628.31 $146,849.95
Cost Certification #9 $822,652.66 $662,283.45 $160,369.21
Cost Certification #10 $117,022.40 $110,761.05 $6,261.35
Cost Certification #11 $865,993.45 $639,021.44 $226,972.01
Cost Certification #12 $1,727,849.30 $1,617,123.47 $109,946.43
Cost Certification #13 $176,615.72 $118,677.19 $57,938.53
Cost Certification #14 $645,798.72 $629,015.12 $16,378.80
Cost Certification #15 $62,033.86 $38,403.86 $23,630.00
Cost Certification #16 $33,790.59 $16,111.52 $17,679.07
Cost Certification #17 $120,106.23 $85,788.22 $34,318.01
Cost Certification #18 $500,500.42 $467,550.60 $32,949.82
Cost Certification #19 $260,418.72 $257,015.92 $3,402.80
Cost Certification #20 $379,833.19 $337,372.86 $42,342.21
Cost Certification #21 $654,972.83 $233,542.31 $1,945.14
Subtotal Invoices Paid by William Lyon Homes $25,066,265.25 $20,227,499.80 $4,417,977.75

Invoices Paid by the Denver Connection West Metropolitan District
Cost Certification #7 $272,414.28 $272,413.73 $0.55
Cost Certification #8 $523,087.93 $516,600.15 $6,487.78
Cost Certification #9 $2,611,690.14 $2,606,201.38 $5,488.76
Cost Certification #10 $984,658.47 $983,753.38 $905.09
Cost Certification #11 $442,921.54 $441,985.67 $935.87
Cost Certification #12 $543,596.34 $542,523.65 $1,072.69
Cost Certification #13 $415,724.80 $413,842.22 $1,882.58
Cost Certification #14 $340,921.49 $336,849.07 $4,072.42
Cost Certification #15 $246,775.22 $242,451.32 $4,323.90
Cost Certification #16 $124,123.61 $122,692.58 $1,431.03
Cost Certification #17 $201,846.38 $201,846.38 $0.00
Cost Certification #18 $428,057.83 $427,668.60 $389.23
Cost Certification #19 $133,041.90 $132,564.87 $477.03
Cost Certification #20 $224.00 $224.00 $0.00
Cost Certification #21 $71,061.84 $70,598.46 $463.38
Subtotal Invoices Paid by the Denver Connection West Metropolitan District $7,340,145.77 $7,312,215.46 $27,930.31

TOTAL $32,406,411.02 $27,539,715.26 $4,445,908.06

20191118 DCWMD CC21 Attach C Page 4 of 4






	001 Agenda
	002 Minutes- October 22, 2019
	003 Claims- November 2019
	004 Financial Statements
	005 Developer Advances
	006 Schedule of Cash Position
	007 Engineer's Report 11.18.19
	008 Cost Certification No. 21 Report 11.18.19
	009 Community Manager's Report
	010 ARC Requests
	011 Violations Report
	012 Trunk or Treat Report



